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C o m p a n y  o v e r v i e w

 
INFICON provides world-class instruments for  

gas analysis, measurement and control. 

These analysis, measurement and control products are 

essential for gas leak detection in air conditioning, refrig-

eration, and automotive manufacturing.

They are vital to equipment manufacturers and end-users 

in the complex fabrication of semiconductors and thin 

film coatings for optics, flat panel displays, solar cells, 

LeD lighting, and industrial vacuum coating applications.

other users of vacuum based processes include the  

life sciences, research, aerospace, packaging, heat 

treatment, laser cutting, oil and gas transportation and 

processing, alternative energy, utilities, and many other 

industrial processes.

we also leverage our expertise to provide unique, toxic 

chemical analysis products for emergency response,  

security, and environmental monitoring as well as instru-

ments for energy and petrochemical applications.
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         Half-year Full year

2012 2011 2011

net sales  156.2  163.7  312.1 

research and development  13.5  12.1  24.7 

Selling, general and administrative  36.0  33.4  71.2 

operating income  27.5  31.7  53.3 

	 in	%	of	net	sales	 17.6% 19.4% 17.1%

eBiTDa  29.5  32.8  59.3 

	 in	%	of	net	sales	 18.9% 20.1% 19.0%

net income  19.4  21.1  40.3 

Cash and short-term investments  57.0  80.1  91.1 

Cash flow from operations  15.9  18.2  44.6 

Capital expenditures  3.5  3.7  5.9 

Total assets  183.5  218.0  218.1 

Long-term debt — — —

Shareholders’ equity  141.4  145.6  153.2 

	 Equity	ratio	in	%	 77.0% 66.8% 70.3%

employees  944  881  909 

K e y  F i G u r e S

According to Swiss GAAP FER 
(US Dollars in Millions,  
except per share amounts)

y e a r S5

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

256.5 181.7 265.4 312.1

139.9 76.8 120.8 163.7 156.2

Net sales

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

33.3 5.1 41.3 53.3

20.5 –5.9 15.9 31.7 27.5

Swiss Gaap FeruS-Gaap 

* 2012 percentage is only for the first 6 months 
and all other percentages are based on 12 months

Operating income

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

76.6% 79.0% 74.0% 70.3% 77.0%*

Swiss Gaap FeruS-Gaap 

* 2012 percentage is only for the first 6 months 
and all other percentages are year-end figures

Equity ratio

13.0%

2.8%

15.6% 17.1% 17.6%*

2 2 

Full year

Half-year



         Half-year Full year

2012 2011 2011

Ratios per Share

net income per share – diluted  8.73  9.55  18.30 

Shareholders’ equity per share – diluted  63.52  65.94  69.57 

Free cash flow per share – diluted  5.6  6.4  17.9 

Return	on	equity	%*	 27.5% 29.0% 26.3%
* percentages have been annualized for 6 month figures

Direct Sales by Geographic Region       

europe  53.2  61.5  116.2 

north america  32.1  31.5  60.3 

asia-pacific  68.0  69.1  132.2 

other  2.9  1.6  3.4 

Sales by End Market 

General vacuum processes  61.5  68.9  132.6 

Specific vacuum process industries  54.5  62.1  110.7 

refrigeration & air Conditioning  25.2  25.5  50.5 

emergency response & Security  15.0  7.2  18.3 

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

31.3 11.6 50.3 44.6

13.1 –0.6 22.4 18.2 15.9

Swiss Gaap FeruS-Gaap 

Cash flow from Operations

3 3 

H1/12 Sales by End Market

61.5
25.2

15.0

39.4% General Vacuum Processes
34.9% Specific Vacuum Process Industries
16.1% Refrigeration & Air Conditioning
9.6% Emergency Response & Security

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

* 2012 allocation is based on the first 6 months  
and all other allocations are based on 12 months

Direct Sales by Geographic Region

Asia Pacific

North America

Europe

Other

43.5%*

20.6%*

34.0%*

54.5

1.9%*

Full year

Half-year
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F i n a n C i a L  r e v i e w
(uS Dollars in millions)

inCome STaTemenT

Net Sales
net sales for the six months ended June 30, 2012 were 
uSD 156 million compared with uSD 164 million for the 
same period in 2011, representing a 4.5% decrease 
including a negative impact of 1.2% from changes in 
currency exchange rates. The Specific vacuum process 
industries market experienced a decrease in sales of 
uSD 7.6 million or 12.2% due to a decreased demand 
from semiconductor and equipment makers, as well as 
for thin film coating processes mainly in north america. 
The General vacuum processes market sales decreased 
by uSD 7.4 million or 10.7% largely due to a decrease in 
sales to european distributors and direct sales to industrial 
oem’s devices. refrigeration & air Conditioning sales 
decreased 1.2% or uSD 0.3 million mainly due to the 
decrease in sales to raC manufacturers in asia. 
emergency response & Security market sales increased 
108.3% or uSD 7.8 million primarily due to increased 
government spending for security and environmental 
applications especially in asia and north america.

Gross Profit Margin
Gross profit margin was 49.2% for the six months ended 
June 30, 2012 compared with 47.2% for the same peri-
od in 2011. The increase is driven by a further reduction 
of production costs as well as a favorable product mix.

Research and Development Expenditures
research and development expenditures were uSD 13.5 
million or 8.6% of sales for the six months ended June 30, 
2012, as compared with uSD 12.1 million or 7.4% of sales 
for the same period in 2011. The uSD 1.4 million increase 
is driven by new hires and acquisitions and reflects inten-
sified new product development efforts. 

Selling, General and Administrative Costs (SGA)
Selling, general, and administrative costs for the first six 
months of 2012 were uSD 36.0 million or 23.0% of sales, 
as compared with uSD 33.4 million or 20.4% of sales for 
the same period a year ago. The increase reflects invest-
ments into our sales force and acquisitions, offset by 
lower commissions on sales and variable compensation.

Other Expense
other expense was uSD 1.0 million for the six months 
ended June 30, 2012, as compared with uSD 2.2 million 
for the same period in 2011. Foreign currency losses  
accounted for uSD 1.1 million of the expense for 2012 
versus uSD 2.0 million in 2011. 

Provision for Income Taxes 
provision for income taxes was uSD 7.0 million at a 26.4% 
effective tax rate for the six months ended June 30, 2012, 
compared with income taxes of uSD 8.5 million at a 28.6% 
effective tax rate for the same period in 2011. The slightly 
lower effective tax rate was driven by the mix in earnings and 
tax rates among the Company’s different tax jurisdictions.

Net Income and Diluted Earnings per Share 
net income and diluted earnings per share was uSD 19.4 
million and 8.73 for the six months ended June 30, 2012, 
as compared with uSD 21.1 million and 9.55 for the first 
half of 2011. The 8.6% decrease in earnings per share is a 
result of the 7.9% decrease in net income.

BaLanCe SHeeT anD LiquiDiTy

working capital amounted to uSD 61.3 million or 19.6% of 
sales, as compared with uSD 62.4 million or 20.0% of sales 
at December 31, 2011. This decrease is due to increased 
accounts payable, offset by slightly higher net inventory.

Cash and short-term investments totaled uSD 57.0 million 
at June 30, 2012, which was a decrease of uSD 34.1 from 
uSD 91.1 million at December 31, 2011. During the first half 
of 2012 cash flow from operations was uSD 15.9 million 
versus uSD 18.2 million in the first half of 2011.

ouTLooK

with the clear focus on our long-term strategy and based 
on our technology, our leading market position and vari-
ous new product launches in 2012 we are cautiously con-
fident for the coming months.

we see ongoing overcapacity in the photovoltaic, flat panel 
display and LeD market and the uncertain economic de-
velopment in europe might influence the General vacuum 
processes market. we expect short-term weaker demand 
in the Semiconductor sector with positive signals for the 
end of the year with continued investments in sensors 
and software. 

while we see a certain market saturation in China for the 
refrigeration & air Conditioning market, we expect higher 
investments in new industrial leak-detection applications 
as well as some market recoveries for the emergency  
response & Security market.
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C o n S o L i D a T e D  i n T e r i m  B a L a n C e  S H e e T
(unaudited) 
(uS Dollars in Thousands, except share and per share amounts)

June 30, December 31, June 30,
aSSeTS 2012 2011 2011

   
Cash and cash equivalents 56,998 88,715 79,959
Short-term investments 0 2,360 95
Trade accounts receivable, net 37,103 37,194 44,376
inventories 33,481 31,866 33,876
prepayments and accrued income 1,214 1,053 1,206
other current assets 4,094 3,709 4,493
Total current assets 132,890 164,897 164,005

property, plant and equipment 28,890 28,055 29,763
intangible assets 4,305 4,587 2,863
Deferred tax assets 15,722 18,932 19,723
Financial assets 1,710 1,631 1,643
Total non-current assets 50,627 53,205 53,992

Total assets 183,517 218,102 217,997

    
LiaBiLiTieS anD SHareHoLDerS’ equiTy    

   
Trade accounts payable 9,253 6,621 10,134
Short-term borrowings 2,515 17,466 17,448
Short-term provisions 10,628 14,742 15,872
income taxes payable 2,899 9,016 8,080
accrued expenses and deferred income 10,101 9,828 11,161
other current liabilities 1,048 463 308
Total current liabilities 36,444 58,136 63,003

Long-term provisions 3,522 3,540 5,311
Deferred tax liabilities 1,598 2,549 2,118
pension liabilities 557 544 1,764
other non-current liabilities 43 102 183
Total non-current liabilities 5,720 6,735 9,376

Total liabilities 42,164 64,871 72,380
 

Common stock 6,210 6,147 6,127
Capital reserves 13,354 43,595 42,890
retained earnings 121,789 103,489 96,600

Total shareholders' equity 141,353 153,231 145,617
   
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 183,517 218,102 217,997

	
Since	January	1,	2012,	the	consolidated	financial	statements	have	been	prepared	in	accordance	with	Swiss	GAAP	
FER.	Prior	period	figures	have	been	restated	to	conform	to	the	presentation	for	the	current	financial	period	to	ensure	
comparability.	The	accompanying	notes	form	an	integral	part	of	the	consolidated	interim	financial	statements.
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C o n S o L i D a T e D  i n T e r i m  S T a T e m e n T  o F  i n C o m e
(unaudited) 
(uS Dollars in Thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Six months ended June 30, Note 2012 2011 
 	   
net sales 	 156,241 163,661
Cost of sales 	 79,300 86,458
Gross profit 	 76,941 77,203

 	

research and development 13,468 12,074
Selling expense 	 14,989 13,910
General and administrative expense 	 20,976 19,526
operating result 	 27,508 31,693

Financial result 	 (1,170) (1,963)
non-operating result 70 (183)
earnings before income taxes (eBT) 	 26,408 29,547
 	

income taxes 6,974 8,452
net result 	 19,434 21,095

earnings per share: 	

Basic 5 8.81 9.67
Diluted 5 8.73 9.55

	
Since	January	1,	2012,	the	consolidated	financial	statements	have	been	prepared	in	accordance	with	Swiss	GAAP	
FER.	Prior	period	figures	have	been	restated	to	conform	to	the	presentation	for	the	current	financial	period	to	ensure	
comparability.	The	accompanying	notes	form	an	integral	part	of	the	consolidated	interim	financial	statements.

7 



C o n S o L i DaT eD  i n T er i m  STaT em en T  o F  S H a r eH o L D er S’  eq u i T y
(unaudited) 
(uS Dollars in Thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Note

 
 

Common  
stock

 
 

Capital
reserves

 
 

retained  
earnings

 
Foreign  

currency  
adjustment

accumulated  
other  

comprehensive 
income (loss)

 
Total  

shareholders’ 
equity

January 1, 2011 according to US GAAP 6,091 69,578 120,404 (43,357) 7,470 160,186

reclassification of FX differences (43,357) 43,357 0
reclassification of other comprehensive income 7,470 (7,470) 0
Charge of goodwill from acquisitions (19,434) (19,434)
Charge of acquired customer relationships  
(as part of goodwill)

(1,030) (1,030)

pension assets and liabilities 3,026 3,026
elimination of stock option effects (2,989) 2,989 0
effect on deferred taxes (1,954) (1,954)

January 1, 2011 according to Swiss GAAP FER 6,091 66,589 68,114 0 0 140,794

net income 21,095 21,095
Foreign currency translation adjustments 3 7,925 7,925
issuance of common stock from exercise of stock 
options

36 1,649 1,685

Distribution from legal reserve (CHF 10 per share) (25,347) (25,347)
Goodwill offset against equity (from acquisition) (534) (534)

Balance at June 30, 2011 6,127 42,890 88,675 7,925 0 145,617

January 1, 2012 according to Swiss GAAP FER 6,147 43,595 102,952 537 0 153,231

net income 19,434 19,434
Foreign currency translation adjustments 3  (1,134) (1,134)
issuance of common stock from exercise of stock 
options

63 3,626 3,689

Distribution from legal reserve (CHF 14 per share) (33,867) (33,867)

Balance at June 30, 2012 6,210 13,354 122,386 (597) 0 141,353
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C o n S o L i D a T e D  i n T e r i m  S T a T e m e n T  o F  C a S H  F L o w S
(unaudited) 
(uS Dollars in Thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Six months ended June 30, Note 2012 2011
 

Cash flows from operating activities:
net income 19,434 21,095
adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by 
operating activities:

Depreciation 2,581 2,783
amortization 447 55
Deferred taxes 2,170 5,297
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, excluding effects 
from acquisition:

Trade accounts receivable (253) (4,514)
inventories (1,985) (3,551)
other assets (576) (766)
Trade accounts payable 3,029 1,803
accrued liabilities (3,012) (6,610)
income taxes payable (5,909) 2,812
other liabilities (46) (213)

net cash provided by operating activities 15,880 18,191
   

Cash flows from investing activities:   
purchases of property, plant and equipment (3,512) (4,132)
acquisitions of businesses net of cash acquired (655) 0
Change in short-term investments 2,360 2,115

net cash used in investing activities (1,807) (2,017)
   
Cash flows from financing activities:   

proceeds from exercise of stock options 3,689 1,685
Cash dividend paid/distribution from legal reserve (33,867) (25,347)
increase in short-term borrowings 0 15,050
Decrease in short-term borrowings (14,951) (1,054)

net cash used in financing activities (45,129) (9,666)
   
effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (661) 5,333
   
Change in cash and cash equivalents (31,717) 11,841
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 88,715 68,118
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 56,998 79,959

	
Since	January	1,	2012,	the	consolidated	financial	statements	have	been	prepared	in	accordance	with	Swiss	GAAP	
FER.	Prior	period	figures	have	been	restated	to	conform	to	the	presentation	for	the	current	financial	period	to	ensure	
comparability.	The	accompanying	notes	form	an	integral	part	of	the	consolidated	interim	financial	statements.
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n o T e S  T o  C o n S o L i D aT e D  i n T e r i m  F i n a n C i a L  S TaT e m e n T S
(uS Dollars in Thousands, except share and per share amounts)

1  DeSCripTion oF BuSineSS  

inFiCon Holding aG (inFiCon or the “Company”) is domi-
ciled in Bad ragaz, Switzerland, as a corporation (aktien-
gesellschaft) organized under the laws of Switzerland. 

The Company’s stock is traded on the SiX Swiss exchange 
in Switzerland. inFiCon provides world-class instruments 
for gas analysis, measurement and control, and our prod-
ucts are essential for gas leak detection in air conditioning, 
refrigeration, and automotive manufacturing. They are vital 
to equipment manufacturers and end-users in the complex 
fabrication of semiconductors and thin film coatings for  
optics, flat panel displays, solar cells, LeD lighting and in-
dustrial vacuum coating applications. other users of vacuum 
based processes include the life sciences, research, aero-
space, packaging, heat treatment, laser cutting, oil and gas 
transportation and processing, alternative energy, utilities, 
and many other industrial processes. The Company also  
leverages its expertise in vacuum technology to provide 
unique, toxic chemical analysis products for emergency  
response, security, and environmental monitoring as well  
as instruments for energy and petrochemical applications. 

inFiCon has world-class manufacturing facilities in europe, 
the united States and China, as well as subsidiaries in China, 
Finland, France, Germany, india, italy, Japan, Korea, Liech-
tenstein, Singapore, Sweden, Switzerland, Taiwan, the 
united Kingdom and the united States. 

2  Summary oF SiGniFiCanT 
aCCounTinG poLiCieS

These consolidated interim financial statements comprise 
the unaudited interim financial statements for the six 
months ended June 30, 2012. Since the beginning of 
2012, the consolidated financial statements are prepared 
in accordance with Swiss Gaap Fer. The consolidated  
interim financial statements, which have been prepared in 
accordance with Swiss Gaap Fer 12 “interim reporting,” 
do not include all the information and disclosures presented 
in the annual consolidated financial statements and should 
therefore be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial 
statements for the year ended December 31, 2011, which 
have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the united States of america (uS Gaap). 

unless explained below, the accounting policies applied 
according to Swiss Gaap Fer correspond to those pre-
viously applied under uS Gaap.

Conversion from US GAAP to Swiss GAAP FER 
The Company decided to change its financial reporting 
standard from uS Gaap to Swiss Gaap Fer, effective 
January 1, 2012. 

The accounting standards iFrS and uS Gaap will converge 
significantly in the coming years. The related regulatory 
changes, including the increasingly elaborate and complex 
regulatory details, audit provisions, and the high internal 
and external costs that go along with these standards are 
making them less and less suitable for small and medium-
sized companies listed on SiX Swiss exchange. inFiCon 
has thus submitted its request to SiX Swiss exchange to 
migrate the listing of its shares from the main Standard to 
the Domestic Standard where SwiSS Gaap Fer is an  
accepted reporting standard. Swiss Gaap Fer enables 
the Company to present high-quality consolidated financial 
statements in accordance with the “true and fair view” principle.

The significant changes of accounting policies and pre-
sentation according to Swiss Gaap Fer compared with 
the previously applied uS Gaap accounting policies are 
summarized hereafter.

Acquisitions and Goodwill
at the date of acquisition, goodwill from acquisitions as well 
as acquired customer relationships are fully offset against 
equity according to the allowed treatment of Swiss Gaap 
Fer 30, “Consolidated financial statements.” according to 
uS Gaap, goodwill from acquisitions was capitalized and 
tested annually for impairment. Similarly, acquired customer 
relationships were capitalized and amortized on a straight-
line basis over their estimated useful lives.

During acquisitions, the purchase price component contin-
gent upon future performance is estimated at acquisition 
date and included in the calculation of goodwill. under uS 
Gaap, any subsequent adjustments to these contingent 
considerations were included in the income statement. under 
Swiss Gaap Fer, any subsequent adjustments are reflected 
as a change in goodwill and therefore offset against equity.

Pension
according to Swiss Gaap Fer 16, “pension benefit obliga-
tions,” the existing economic obligations and respective 
benefits relating to Swiss pension schemes are measured 
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based on the Swiss pension plan financial statements pre-
pared in accordance with Swiss Gaap Fer 26, “accounting 
of pension plans.” The expected economic impacts of 
pension schemes of foreign subsidiaries are measured  
according to a valuation method, which is adequate to the 
respective pension institution. according to uS Gaap, 
defined benefit plans were measured using the projected 
unit credit method and recognized in accordance with aSC 715.

Share-based payments
under uS Gaap, options granted to directors, management 
and key employees under the Stock option plans resulted 
in the recognition of personnel expenses in the amount of 
the fair value of the options at grant date, allocated over the 
vesting period of the option. under Swiss Gaap Fer, the 
granting of such options does not result in the recognition 
of personnel expenses. only the effect on equity is recog-
nized at the time the options are exercised.

Foreign currency hedges
according to uS Gaap, unrealized gains and losses on 
foreign currency hedges were allocated to other compre-
hensive income, which is directly included in equity. under 
Swiss Gaap Fer, such unrealized gains and losses are 
included in the income statement.

Presentation and structure
The structure and presentation of the balance sheet, the 
income statement, the statement of shareholders’ equity 
and the statement of cash flows have been adjusted to 
reflect the requirements of Swiss Gaap Fer.

Summary of conversion adjustments
The mentioned changes in valuation and recognition of 
assets and liabilities result in corresponding deferred income 
tax effects in the balance sheet and income statement.

prior period figures have been restated to conform to the 
presentation for the current financial period to ensure 
comparability. The following schedules illustrate the ef-
fects of the conversion from uS Gaap to Swiss Gaap 
Fer on equity and net result:

1.1.2012 30.6.2011 1.1.2011

Equity according  
to US GAAP 176,093 166,892 160,186

adjustments on conversion to Swiss Gaap Fer:

Charge of goodwill from 
acquisitions (26,174) (19,967) (19,434)

Charge of acquired 
customer relationships  
(as part of goodwill)

(1,634) (862) (1,030)

pension assets and 
liabilities 7,983 1,099 3,026

Deferred income tax 
assets and liabilities (3,037) (1,545) (1,954)

Total adjustment to 
equity (22,862) (21,275) (19,392)

Equity according  
to Swiss GAAP FER 153,231 145,617 140,794

Full year 
2011

Half year 
2011

Net result according to US GAAP 43,716 21,600

adjustments on conversion to Swiss Gaap Fer:

elimination amortization of acquired 
customer relationships 336 168

elimination of adjustment of contingent 
considerations from acquisitions (1,900) 0 

personnel expenses: pension costs (4,000) (14)

personnel expenses: Stock option plan 1,019 487

unrealized gain on foreign currency 
hedges 46 30

Deferred income tax expense 1,067 (1,177)

Total adjustment to net result (3,432) (505)

Net result according  
to Swiss GAAP FER 40,284 21,095

3  CurrenCy TranSLaTion  

The following foreign exchange rates versus the uS Dollar 
have been applied when translating the financial statements 
of the Company’s major subsidiaries: 

Currency period-end rates average rates
Six months ended

 June 30, 
2012

Dec 31, 
2011

June 30, 
2011

June 30, 
2012

June 30, 
2011

Swiss Franc 1.0466 1.0644 1.1985 1.0768 1.1003

euro 1.2590 1.2939 1.4425 1.2973 1.4038

Japanese yen 0.0126 0.0129 0.0123 0.0126 0.0122

Hong Kong Dollar 0.1289 0.1287 0.1285 0.1289 0.1285

Korean won 0.0009 0.0009 0.0009 0.0009 0.0009

4  aCquiSiTionS   

Verionix Inc.
on november 4, 2009, the Company acquired substantially 
all the assets of verionix inc., a developer of gas sensor, 
gas composition sensors and gas analyzers. The acquisi-
tion expands the Company’s position in the gas analysis 
market. it also increases opportunities for the Company in 
the semiconductor, LCD and solar manufacturing markets.
 
The purchase price was uSD 610 at closing. additionally, 
there is an earn-out capped at uSD 8,718 to be paid based 
on units sold over a four year period. at the acquisition 
date, the Company had performed a fair value calculation 
which resulted in uSD 4,600 of contingent consideration. 
as of June 30, 2011, the fair value of the contingent consid-
eration amounted to uSD 4,000. as of December 31, 2011, 
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n o T e S  T o  C o n S o L i D a T e D  F i n a n C i a L  S T a T e m e n T S

the fair value of the contingent consideration was reduced 
by uSD 1,900, which reduced goodwill accordingly, which 
is offset against equity under Swiss Gaap Fer. as of June 
30, 2012, the fair value of the contingent consideration 
amounts to uSD 2,100. 

Cumulative Helium Leak Detection (CHLD)
on December 22, 2010, the Company acquired the Cu-
mulative Helium Leak Detection (CHLD) technology from 
the pernicka Corporation. The acquisition expands the 
Company’s position in the hermetic sealed parts market. 
it also increases opportunities for the Company in the 
medical implants, electronic hybrid circuits and compo-
nents for satellites markets.

The purchase price was uSD 1,500 at closing. additionally, 
there is an earn-out to be paid based on units sold over a 
four year period. at the acquisition date, the Company has 
performed a fair value calculation which resulted in uSD 
500 of contingent consideration. as of June 30, 2011 and 
2012, the fair value of the contingent consideration amounts 
to uSD 500 and uSD 500, respectively.
 
Adixen
on august 31, 2011, the Company acquired the stock of 
adixen Scandinavia aB, a global leader in leak detection 
with hydrogen as a testing gas. This acquisition comple-
ments the Company’s expertise in leak detection applica-
tions with potentially higher leak rates including industries 
such as public utilities, automotive and fuel cell technology. 

The purchase price was uSD 7,225, less cash acquired at 
closing. 

The following table summarizes the fair values of the assets 
acquired and liabilities assumed at the date of acquisition: 
 
as of august 31, 2011

Cash and cash equivalents  262 

accounts receivable  595 

inventory  579 

Deferred tax assets  369 

other current assets  124 

equipment  321 

Goodwill  5,598 

intangible assets  78 

assets acquired  7,926 

accrued liabilities assumed (701)

net assets acquired  7,225 

Photovac
on november 15, 2011, the Company acquired substantially 
all the assets of photovac inc., a developer and manufacturer 
of volatile organic compound (voC) detection equipment. 
The addition of photovac’s products and sensor technology 
to the already proven line of chemical detection and monitor-
ing systems will help the Company expand its market reach in 
environmental monitoring and emergency response markets. 

The purchase price was uSD 3,465 at closing. additionally, 
there is an earn-out to be paid based on units sold over a 
two year period. at the acquisition date, the Company has 
performed a fair value calculation which resulted in uSD 550 
of contingent consideration. as of June 30, 2012, the fair 
value of the contingent consideration amounts to uSD 550.

The following table summarizes the fair values of the assets 
acquired at the acquisition date: 
 
as of november 15, 2011

inventory 675

other current assets 90

equipment 80

Goodwill 1,460

intangible assets 1,710

net assets acquired 4,015 

accrued contingent consideration (550)

purchase price at closing (3,465)

Total fair value of consideration (4,015)

5  earninGS per SHare 

The Company computes basic earnings per share, which is 
based on the weighted average number of common shares 
outstanding, and diluted earnings per share, which is based on 
the weighted average number of common shares outstanding 
and all dilutive common equivalent shares outstanding. The di-
lutive effect of options is determined under the treasury stock 
method using the average market price for the period.

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and 
diluted earnings per share for the half-years ended June 30:

Six months ended June 30, 2012 2011

numerator: 

net income 19,434 21,095

Denominator:

weighted average shares outstanding 2,205 2,181

effect of dilutive stock options 20 27

Denominator for diluted earnings per share 2,225 2,208

earnings per share:

Basic 8.81 9.67

Diluted 8.73 9.55

6  SuBSequenT evenTS  

The Company has evaluated subsequent events through 
august 7, 2012, which represents the date when the con-
solidated financial statements were available to be issued.
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